Total  6.5 15.9 4.0 1464.8

FINLAND
Helsinki Metropolitan Area
 Shopping Centres 6.1 23.2 5.5 365.7
 Other retail properties 6.9 12.8 3.2 117.7
 HMA Total  6.3 19.2 4.6 483.5
Other parts of Finland
 Shopping Centres 6.5 19.5 4.6 366.8
 Other retail properties 7.0 11.3 2.9 177.4
 Other Total 6.7 15.9 3.9 544.2

SWEDEN
Greater Stockholm Area
 Shopping Centres 6.1 13.6 4.1 178.4
 Other retail properties 6.4 14.9 3.7 80.3
 Stockholm Total  6.2 13.1 4.0 258.8
Greater Gothenburg Area
 Gothenburg Total 6.3 11.6 3.4 92.8

BALTIC COUNTRIES
Total  6.8 14.6 2.6 85.6

   2

   4Citycon Property Valuation Statement  |   31 March 2007

3. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The sensitivities of the fair value of properties was tested by changing the key input parameters in the cash fl ow model. The pa-
rameters that are tested are cash fl ow yield, market rents, operating expenses and residual value vacancy rate. The starting point
is the estimated market value of properties. The analysis is made by changing one parameter at a time all else being equal and
calculating the corresponding market value of the total portfolio. The fi gure below shows the results of the analysis.

1 000
1 100
1 200
1 300
1 400
1 500
1 600
1 700
1 800 Yield

Market rent (eur/m2/month)

Operating expenses (eur/m2/month)

Residual vacancy

EUR million

Yield -100 bp -50 bp no change +50 bp +100 bp
Market rent -10% -5% no change +5% +10%
Operating expenses -10% -5% no change +5% +10%
Residual vacancy -5% -2.5% no change +2.5% +5%

The results indicate that the market value is most sensitive to cash fl ow yield and market rent levels. 100 basis point
decrease in yield results in approximately 18% increase in value. Correspondingly, 10% increase in market rents increases the
value 11%. The value is not as sensitive to changes in operating expenses and residual vacancy levels

<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Europe ISO Coated FOGRA27)